

No. 15-682

In The

---

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

GORDON VANCE JUSTICE, JR., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS, CATO  
INSTITUTE, AND INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
ishapiro@cato.org  
(202) 218-4600

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
OWEN YEATES  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE  
POLITICS  
124 S. West St. Ste. 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 894-6800  
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

December 23, 2015

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Prohibited Petitioners from Contesting the Constitutionality of the Laws Without First Violating Them .....	5
A. The court of appeals demanded a record that cannot be created for the typical preenforcement challenge .....	5
B. The court of appeals ignored this Court’s precedents governing ripeness and failed to conduct a hardship analysis .....	10
C. The Fifth Circuit failed to recognize that the record was fit for review .....	11
1. Failure to credit Petitioners’ allegations	12
2. Failure to apply even the standards for ripeness in non-constitutional cases.....	13
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Continues a Troubling Trend in the Lower Courts: Denying Relief After Improperly Converting As-Applied Challenges Into More Difficult Facial Challenges.....	14

III.	The Decision’s Tailoring Analysis Failed to Accurately Determine Both the Petitioners’ Burdens and the Government’s Interest ..	19
A.	Failure to recognize burdens on Plaintiffs .....	19
B.	Failure to consider the burden on Petitioners as individuals .....	21
C.	Failure to fully analyze the government’s interests .....	22
	Conclusion .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	7
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) .....	12
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) .....	2
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	15
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	2, 15, 19, 21
<i>Commodity Trend Serv. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7, 12
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	7
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	16
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	9, 16
<i>Hatchett v. Barland</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....	9

<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	23
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	6, 10, 18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swaffer v. Cane</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	10
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Worley v. Roberts</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	9

**Statutes**

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(c) .....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-49(1) .....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-51(1) .....	3

**Treatises**

Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (George Lawrence trans., J. P. Mayer ed., HarperPerennial 1988) .....	23
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (3d ed. 2006) .....	11
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	11
